
WALLED LAKE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Walled Lake, Michigan

AGENDA
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education

November 7, 2024

Notice
Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the meeting should 
contact the Superintendent’s office at 248-956-2011 to request mobility, visual, hearing, or other 

assistance.
***

The public may view this meeting streamed live at
 https://wlcsd.org/board-of-education/livestream/

***

Place: Educational Services Center
850 Ladd Road
Walled Lake, MI 48390

7:00 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. GOLDEN APPLE AWARDS
Chris Huismann and Roger Martin
4. FACILITY STUDY UPDATE PRESENTATION
5. PUBLIC COMMENTARY
6. ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENTARY
7. BOARD COMMENTARY
8. CONSENT AGENDA

a. Approval of Minutes
1) Proposed October 10, 2024, Regular Meeting

b. Personnel Recommendations
1) New Hires
2) Resignations

c. Financial Reports - September 2024
Disbursements in the amount of $18,062,417
Balance Sheet and Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Unaudited, and 
Investment Schedule
d. Purchases (Under $50,000)

1) ONE Consortium Fees, District-wide Oakland Schools Network Maintenance 
and Support, Annual Renewal, $36,606.19 - General Fund

e. Head Start Director's Report
9. PURCHASES (Over $50,000)

a. PURCHASE OF NEW BUSES, $1,489,984 - 2019 Bond Fund
Administration has obtained consortium pricing through the Michigan School 
Business Officials (MSBO) Aggregate Bus Purchasing Program and recommends 
the purchase of eleven (11) Thomas replacement buses to Hoekstra 
Transportation, Inc. This purchase will be funded from the 2019 Bond Fund.
Three (3) 77-passenger conventional buses at $140,896 each totaling $422,688
Eight (8) 53-passenger conventional buses at $133,412 each totaling $1,067,296
Grand Total Purchase of $1,489,984

10. DISTRICT REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD
Public Act 226 of 1977 requires that a school district sponsoring a reproductive health 
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Agenda 2 November 7, 2024

education program establish an advisory board consisting of two (2) co-chairs, parents, 
students, educators, local clergy, and community health professionals. The role of the 
advisory board co-chairs is to coordinate the activities of the advisory board and help 
evaluate the teaching/learning process for the improvement of instruction. The advisory 
board periodically reviews materials and methods of instruction and recommends 
changes, if appropriate. The process for establishing a reproductive health advisory 
board has been reviewed and endorsed by Administration, and it is recommended that 
the Board approve the District Reproductive Health Advisory Board. 
11. PROCLAMATION:  NATIONAL EDUCATION WEEK
Education is essential to our success as both a people and a Nation.  During National 
Education Week, we rededicate ourselves to providing a complete and competitive 
education for every student, from cradle through career.  To foster the next generation 
of great American leaders, we must continue to invest in education at all levels, work 
with states and districts to improve our educational system, and encourage reforms that 
ensure the development of our students and teachers. 
12. BOARD POLICY ADOPTION
The updated Board Policies were provided to the Board at the October 10, 2024, 
meeting for review.  The updated policies are in alignment with the current law.
13. OAKLAND COUNTY SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION (OCSBA) DINNER MEETING
14. ADJOURNMENT

Notice of Nondiscrimination
In compliance with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and the Americans with Disability Act of 1990, it is the policy of the 
Walled Lake Consolidated School District that no person shall, on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin or ancestry, sex, 
age, disability, height, weight, political belief, military service or marital status be excluded from participation in, be denied the 
benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination during any program or activity or in employment. For information contact the District 
Compliance Officer, at 248-956-2023.
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Consent Agenda – November 7, 2024 
Personnel Recommendations 
 
New Hires 
 
Lynne Evans 
1.0 Psychologist 
Special Services 
Effective 10/24/2024 
 
Hayley Mason 
1.0 SLP 
Special Services 
Effective 10/30/2024 
 
Julie Morse 
1.0 Grade 4 
Glengary Elementary 
Effective 11/04/2024 
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Consent Agenda – November 7, 2024 
Personnel Recommendations 
 
Resignations 
 
Trisha Bender 
1.0 Psychologist 
Special Services 
Effective 10/25/2024 
 
Lauren Vanderburg 
1.0 Kindergarten 
Commerce Elementary 
Effective 10/18/2024 
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WALLED LAKE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND BALANCE SHEET ‐ Unaudited

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

ASSETS
Cash and Investments 58,029,254$     

Accounts Receivable 90,579               

Interfund Receivables 3,655,385         

Inventories 18,259               

Prepaid Costs 225,215            

TOTAL ASSETS 62,018,692$     

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 1,013,120$       

Accrued Payroll Liabilities 1,603,764         

Deferred Revenue and Other Liabilities 7,201,311         

Interfund Payables 11,552,833       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 21,371,028       

FUND BALANCE
Prior Year Ending Fund Balance 31,265,585       

Current revenues over/(under) expenditures 9,382,079         

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 40,647,664       

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 62,018,692$     

Prepared 10/22/2024
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WALLED LAKE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES ‐ Unaudited

JULY 1, 2023 to SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

 PRIOR YEAR

ACTUAL

JUNE 30, 2024 

 ORIGINAL

BUDGET 

 YEAR‐TO‐DATE 

ACTUAL 
 % of 

Budget 

REVENUE

LOCAL SOURCES

Property Taxes 33,526,262$          33,116,869$          26,912,640$       81%

Tuition and Fees 86,299                   56,310                    60,451                 107%

Interest Earnings 1,272,296              765,000                  363,924               48%

Other Local Revenue 3,173,505              2,892,538              613,270               21%

Total Local Sources 38,058,362            36,830,717            27,950,285         76%

STATE SOURCES 127,636,168          127,194,773          2,158,468            2%

FEDERAL SOURCES 10,516,449            6,615,702              170,545               3%

INTERDISTRICT SOURCES 15,588,499            15,901,085            3,646,863            23%

TOTAL REVENUE 191,799,478$       186,542,277$        33,926,161$       18%

EXPENDITURES

INSTRUCTION

Basic Programs

Elementary Programs 40,960,998$          42,123,873$          3,757,860$         9%

Middle School Programs 16,703,884            17,241,312            1,553,772            9%

High School Programs 22,375,584            22,921,664            1,859,488            8%

Other Basic Programs 1,395,451              1,419,762              428,698               30%

Total Basic Programs 81,435,917            83,706,611            7,599,818            9%

Added Needs

Special Education 25,488,399            27,890,962            3,064,246            11%

Compensatory Education 5,680,383              6,560,903              749,447               11%

Vocational Programs 1,128,850              1,215,390              109,630               9%

Total Added Needs 32,297,632            35,667,255            3,923,323            11%

Adult and Continuing Education 83,960                   127,545                  10,394                 8%

TOTAL INSTRUCTION 113,817,509         119,501,411          11,533,535         10%

SUPPORTING SERVICES

Pupil Support 18,496,162            19,896,498            1,823,038            9%

Instructional Support 8,022,348              9,007,577              1,725,691            19%

General Administration 873,969                 899,138                  203,028               23%

School Administration 9,881,217              10,486,298            2,236,579            21%

Business Services 2,557,632              2,789,377              724,124               26%

Operations & Maintenance 13,985,226            15,204,861            3,837,748            25%

Transportation 6,758,943              6,831,892              195,501               3%

Central Support Services 4,503,942              6,114,018              1,590,809            26%

Athletics 2,406,372              2,496,922              524,411               21%

TOTAL SUPPORTING SERVICES 67,485,811            73,726,581            12,860,929         17%

COMMUNITY SERVICES/OTHER

Community Services 286,093                 301,755                  45,366                 15%

Non‐voted Debt Service and Leases 1,093,351              1,206,028              104,252               9%

Transfer to Other Funds 2,678                      100                         ‐                        0%

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES/OTHER 1,382,122              1,507,883              149,618               10%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 182,685,442$       194,735,875$        24,544,082$       13%

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 9,114,036              (8,193,598)             9,382,079           

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 22,151,549            31,265,585           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 31,265,585$         23,071,987$         

Prepared 10/22/2024
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WALLED LAKE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NOTES TO STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENDITURES 

JULY 1, 2024 to SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
 
 
 
REVENUE 
• Property taxes are largely collected in the summer. As a result, a significant amount of tax revenue 

has been collected. 

• Year-to-date tuition and fees are from summer programming. Budgets will be updated with 
amendment.  

• Interest earnings continue to be strong going into the new fiscal year; the budget will be monitored 
and amended during the year.  

• State aid payments received during July and August are for the previous year’s operations and were 
part of the prior fiscal year. State aid for the 2024/2025 year will begin in October. The year-to-date 
state revenue is related to state grants.  

• Federal programs are reimbursed after expenditures have been incurred and there is often a delay 
in timing before the revenue is received.  

 

EXPENDITURES 
• Teachers have received 2 of 24 pays related to the 2024/2025 contract; therefore, we would expect 

instructional areas to be at approximately 8% of budget.  All other employees have received 6 of 24 
pays, or about 25%. 

• Other basic programs consist primarily of summer programming, which are largely funded with 
grant funds.  

• Special Education costs are pacing slightly ahead of budget due to purchasing supplies at the 
beginning of the year. We will monitor this trend and address in a future budget amendment, if 
necessary. 

• Compensatory Education includes programs to help students who need additional supports, such as 
reading recovery, at-risk services, bilingual support, etc. This category of costs is slightly ahead of 
budget because grant budgets were approved by the granting agencies after the original budgets 
were approved. Budgets will be adjusted to match the grants with the first budget amendment.  

• Transportation costs to-date consist primarily of insurance coverage and transportation for summer 
programs. The District has not yet been billed for September transportation services by Dean 
Transportation. 
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WALLED LAKE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT

DISBURSEMENTS

MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

FUND  PAYROLL 

 ACCOUNTS 

PAYABLE   TOTAL 

General Fund 11,486,384$    2,649,786$      14,136,170$   

Athletics 24,303              378,310            402,613           

Student Activity Funds ‐                     50,631              50,631             

Food Service Funds 231,540            268,214            499,754           

Federal Funds 368,364            39,865              408,229           

Capital Project Funds ‐                     2,322,912         2,322,912        

Special Revenue Funds 204,411            36,809              241,220           

Debt Service Funds ‐                     888                    888                   

12,315,002$    5,747,415$      18,062,417$   

Prepared 10/22/2024
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WALLED LAKE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT

INVESTMENT HOLDINGS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

 WEIGHTED 

AVERAGE 

MATURITY 

 MARKET 

VALUE 

GENERAL FUND
MILAF Cash Management Money Market Fund n/a 1,136,627$      

MILAF Cash Management MAX Class Money Market n/a 14,579,485      

Michigan CLASS Money Market Fund n/a 6,049,207         

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 21,765,319      

DEBT FUNDS
MILAF Cash Management MAX Class Money Market n/a 14,421,579      

Premium Commercial Money Market n/a 18,369,353      

DEBT FUNDS TOTAL 32,790,932      

CAPITAL PROJECTS
MILAF Cash Management Money Market Fund n/a 17,577,187      

MILAF Cash Management MAX Class Money Market n/a 6,634                 

U.S. Treasury Bonds/Notes 6.99 months 109,000,118    

Premium Commercial Money Market n/a 4,984,457         

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS TOTAL 131,568,396    

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 186,124,647$  

Prepared 10/22/2024

9



L
A0002773

Invoice Date:

INVOICE

10/21/2024
Due Date:

Invoice Number:

CUST #:

WALLED LAKE CONSOL SD

Upon ReceiptWALLED LAKE, MI  48390
850 LADD RD BLDG D

00063290

AMOUNTDESCRIPTIONDATE

 10/21/2024 ONE Consortium Fees $36,606.19
Period: July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

$36,606.19Balance:

Please include invoice # or payment reference line to email
Bank:

Routing #:

1851215846Account #:Comerica

072000096

To send payments via ACH:

Waterford, MI 48328
2111 Pontiac Lake Rd

ATTN: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Please make checks payable to:

OAKLAND SCHOOLS

Invoice Number:

Due Date:

Total Amount Due:

Customer Number: 00063290

A0002773

Upon Receipt

$36,606.19

Total Payment $ ___________________________

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
Cut Here

For questions on this invoice call JULIA SCIACCA at (248) 209-2168

address: Accounts.Receivable@oakland.k12.mi.us
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Head Start Director’s Report  
October 14, 2024  
 
Enrollment: We currently have 47 students, (15 males, 32 females) enrolled. Average Daily 
Attendance is 95%.  
 
Education: Classrooms will be participating in visits from the local librarian this year.  
 
Disabilities: There are currently 3 enrolled children who received services in the month of 
September.  
 
Home visits: 47 Home visits have been completed.  
 
Staffing Training: Staff participated in training for First Aid/CPR, Seclusion and Restraint, Active 
Supervision, EmpowOR, High Scope Step 1, and Health and Safety Refreshers.  
 
Staffing: There are no new staff members this month. 
 
Outreach: We are advertising our Head Start program throughout the district and surrounding 
areas. Together with our MTSS support we have started a monthly parent café at the ECC for all 
families to come socialize, collaborate, and receive parent tips/training/resources. Our first 
meeting is scheduled for Thursday, October 24th.  
 
Enrollment: The enrollment process for the 23-24 school year continues as families show 
interest in the program. Our family services coordinator conducts an intake interview and helps 
with securing the appropriate documentations. Children are placed on a waiting list according 
to income and need for the program. Children will be offered a slot in a Head Start classroom 
based on position on waitlist and when a new opening is available.  
 
Volunteers:  We have had 69 volunteers this month  
  
  
Respectfully Submitted,  
Sarah Davey  
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Role Name Representation

Ad hoc Member Chad Scaling Deputy Superintendent

Ad hoc Member Tacoma Corbin District Nurse

Co-Chair Julie Amann Educator

Co-Chair Michelle Brandon Educator

Committee Member Mark Little Educator

Committee Member William Matlack Clergy

Committee Member Hasini Julai Student

Committee Member Zahraa Khanafer Student

Committee Member Kelly Schrubba District Parent

Committee Member Susan Lang District Parent

Committee Member Corie Sommerville District Parent

Committee Member Kimberly Tarajack District Parent

Committee Member Erica Brennan District Parent

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH EDUCATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE  2024- 2025 
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NATIONAL EDUCATION WEEK 
NOVEMBER 18-22, 2024 

 
 

WHEREAS,  Public education is the backbone of our democracy, providing young people 
with the tools they need to maintain our Nation’s precious values of freedom, 
civility, and equality; and 

 

WHEREAS,  By equipping young Americans with both practical skills and broader 
intellectual abilities, schools give them hope for, and access to, a productive 
future; and 

 

WHEREAS,  Public education employees, be they educators, substitute educators, 
administrators, custodians, bus drivers, secretarial, paraeducators, food service 
professionals, skilled trades workers, or technical employees, work tirelessly to 
serve our children and communities with care and professionalism; and 

 

WHEREAS,  Public schools are the foundations of neighborhoods and communities, 
bringing together adults and children, educators and volunteers, business 
leaders, and elected officials in a common purpose.   

 

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the members of the Walled Lake Schools 
Board of Education and Administration proclaim November 18-22, 2024, as the 
observance of National Education Week. 
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Walled Lake Consolidated School District 
District Board Policy Adoption 
October 10, 2024, Regular Board Meeting Review  

November 7, 2024, Regular Board Meeting Proposed Adoption 

 

Board Policy 1003 – Adoption of Amendment of Bylaws and Policies 
June 13, 2024, MJ School Policy Services Update 17.01 

 

The Board will adopt or amend Bylaws and Policies after readings at two separate Board 
meetings.  The Board may, by a majority vote of members elected and serving, waive a first 
reading. 

The Board delegates to the Superintendent the authority to make non-substantive, clerical changes 
or correct scriveners’ grammatical errors in the Policies without Board of Education approval.  If 
any Board member contests that changes have altered the substance or meaning, he/she can 
request their roll-back which will become immediately effective and such changes will follow the 
required process above. 

Board Policy 1004 – Conflict Between Policies and Administrative Regulations 
June 13, 2024, MJ School Policy Services Update 17.02 

 

In the event of a conflict between Board-approved policies and administrative regulations, the 
Board-approved policy will prevail. 

Board Policy 2007 – Cardiac Emergency Response Plan 
June 13, 2024, MJ School Policy Services Update 17.03 

 

Cardiac Emergency Response Plan  The purpose of this policy is to comply with Sections 19 and 
19b of the Fire Prevention Code and Section 1319 of the Revised School Code. The 
Superintendent will develop and implement regulations that will enable the School District to offer 
an appropriate response in the event of a cardiac emergency.  These procedures will address, at 
a minimum: 

• The use and regular maintenance of automated external defibrillators located throughout 
the school’s campus and athletic facilities. 

• The establishment, and activation of a cardiac emergency response team in the event of 
an identified cardiac emergency and integration of the cardiac emergency response team 
with the local emergency response agencies and system. 

• The methods for effective and efficient communication in the building or outside area in 
which the emergency arises. 

• A legally compliant training plan for the use of automated external defibrillators and 
cardiopulmonary resuscitation techniques. 

• The incorporation or integration of a local emergency response system and emergency 
response agencies into the School District's procedures. 

The Superintendent will periodically evaluate the School District's cardiac emergency response 
procedures and report the evaluation results to the Board.   
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Walled Lake Consolidated School District 
District Board Policy Adoption 
October 10, 2024, Regular Board Meeting Review  

November 7, 2024, Regular Board Meeting Proposed Adoption 

 

Board Policy 3005 – Selection of Media Center/Library Materials 
June 13, 2024, MJ School Policy Services Update 17.04 

 

The Board intends that students be provided access to a wide variety of educational materials, in 
various media, to support learning.  The Superintendent may make or approve purchases for the 
media center following established criteria reviewed by the Board. Professional staff members, 
parents, and students may recommend such purchases. 

 

Board Policy 3006 – Parental Objections 
June 13, 2024, MJ School Policy Services Update 17.05 

 

The Superintendent will develop regulations that provide an opportunity for parents to object to, 
and the Superintendent to consider parental objections to, the School District’s curriculum, the 
selection of textbooks and other instructional materials, and media center materials.  
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